the hope for political stability after the storm caused by the presentation of a budget proposal that lacked credibility.

After two months of nervousness and high volatility, these factors led to an easing of risk aversion in October. The main stock markets rebounded with

increases of around 8 to 9%. On the bond markets, benchmark rates stabilized. Weak increase in the German 10-year rate of 5 bps to 2.15% and fall in

the American 10-year rate of 20 bps to 3.85%. In this calmer context, risk premiums on the private debt market eased slightly. The IG spread in € thus

narrowed by 4 bps and closed the month at 221 bps.

The sharp rise in interest rates led us to significantly increase the bond sensitivity of the portfolio. In October, it was maintained around 4.75, a level

significantly higher than that of its benchmark index (3.65). Regarding exposure to credit risk, we are still maintaining a cautious strategy. Compared

to the IG market in euros, the relative exposure of MWOI thus remained close to 75%. Since the beginning of the year, the performance of the fund (-

8.64% for the CS unit and -9.02% for the CI unit) has been significantly higher than that of its benchmark index (-11.82%).

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Risk Scale
Lower risk Higher risk

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

MW Oblig. Internat.

Benchmark

FUND ASSET CLASS BREAKDOWN MAIN CHARACTERISTICS OF THE FIXED INCOME PORTFOLIO

Oct 22 Sept 22 Dec 21 Oct 22 Sept 22 Dec 21

Bonds 81,6% 87,3% 85,4% Number of securities 115 119 92

ETF 2,8% 4,7% 0,0% Yield to Maturity 5,00% 5,51% 0,49%

Equities & Conv. Bonds 0,5% 0,5% 3,4% Modified Duration (MD) 4,73 4,86 2,04

Monetary Instruments 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% Spread vs Gov. 240 293 80

Cash 15,2% 7,5% 11,2% Average Rating BBB+ BBB+ BBB+

MAIN POSITIONS DISTRIBUTION BY MATURITY (% & Modified Duration)

% Securities Currency Country

2,75% HELLENI-GGB 1,875% 2026 EUR GR 0-3 years 48% 0,68 1% 0,00 48% 0,69

1,13% LEONARD-LDOIM 1,5% 2024 EUR IT 3-5 years 27% 2,59 0% 0,00 27% 2,59

1,07% MUTUELL-MACIFS 5,5% 2023 EUR FR 5-7 years 6% 0,28 0% 0,00 6% 0,28

1,04% LA BANQ-FRLBP 2,75% 2027 EUR FR 7-10 years 1% 1,17 0% 0,00 1% 1,17

1,04% BPCE-BPCEGP 4,625% 2023 EUR FR 10 years + 0% 0,00 0% 0,00 0% 0,00

1,01% VIENNA -VIGAV 5,5% 2043 EUR AT Total 81% 4,73 1% 0,00 82% 4,73

CREDIT RATING BREAKDOWN

(%) (MD)

AAA 0% 0,00

AA 1% 0,03

A 28% 0,73

BBB 41% 0,97

BB 9% 0,22

B 0% 0,00

CCC & Inf. 0% 0,00

Non rated 3% 0,04

81,6% 1,99

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

MAIN SECTORS BREAKDOWN

(%) (MD)

Banks 32% 0,68

Insurance 12% 0,33

Diversified Fin. 1% 0,04

Utilities 5% 0,13

Telecom 9% 0,20

Consumer Goods 7% 0,19

Commodities 3% 0,07

Industrials 7% 0,18

Oil & Gas 3% 0,08

Gov. Bonds 3% 0,10

81,6% 1,99

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN CURRENCY EXPOSURE (%)

(%) (MD) Gross Hedge Net

EURO ZONE CORE 43% 1,02 98,8% 0,0% 98,8%

EURO ZONE PERIPH 18% 0,46 1,1% -0,5% 0,5%

EUROPE EX-EURO 15% 0,41 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

AMERICA 4% 0,07 0,1% 0,0% 0,1%

ASIA - PACIFIC 1% 0,02 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

81,6% 1,99 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

Excluding the modified duration contribution of the bond futures positions

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SHARE CLASSES
Investor's category

ISIN Code

Management Fees

Minimum investment

Inception date

Currency EUR

Benchmark Bloomberg EuroAgg Corporate 3-5y

Subscription fees 1,00% maximum

Redemption fees 0,50% maximum

Performance fees 0,00%

NAV / Liquidity Daily

Structure Luxembourg UCITS SICAV

Custodian / Valuator CACEIS Luxembourg

Settlement D+2

These UCITS are authorized in Luxembourg and are regulated by Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF)

CAD

YEN

MW GESTION - AMF-accredited GP 92 - 014 - 7 Rue Royale - 75008 PARIS - RCS Paris B 388 455 321